<------------------------- Audited --------------------------->

<------- As at 31 December --------> As at 31 May

2021 2022 2023 2024
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Bank Borrowings 25,412 39,004 33,040 23,859

(Less):
Cash and bank balances (6,246) (9,336) (7,987) (2,859)
Short-term deposit  - (20) (20) (1,620)

Net borrowings / (Net cash) 19,166 29,648 25,033 19,380

(5) Computed based on net borrowings divided by total equity.

(6) Computed based on current assets over current liabilities.

236

Registration No. 202301035376 (1529299-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table summarises our pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness based on the
unaudited management account as at 30 September 2024 and giving effect to the completion
of our IPO and the use of proceeds having occurred on 30 September 2024.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our Group’s actual capitalisation
and indebtedness as at 30 September 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

 <-------------------- Unaudited --------------------->

As at

30 September 2024
After our IPO and

use of proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 1,434 1,152
Lease liabilities with financial institutions
(hire purchase)

625 625

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 17,647 20,209
Lease liabilities with financial institutions
(hire purchase)

1,139 1,139

Total indebtedness 20,845 23,125

Capitalisation

Total equity 42,701 82,584

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 63,546 105,709

Gearing ratio (times)(1) 0.49 0.28

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total equity.

237

Registration No. 202301035376 (1529299-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial conditions and
results of operations for the Financial Periods Under Review should be read in conjunction with
the combined financial statements of our Group and the accompanying notes as set out in the
Accountants’ Report included in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

This discussion and analysis contain information derived from our audited combined financial
statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our